

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
(IN THE COURT OF REGISTRAR JUDICIAL AT JAMMU)

AJAY KUMAR

CM No. (4561/2026)
IN RFA No. 24/2025
...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: None

Vs

SURESH GUPTA

...Respondent(s)

Through: None

ORDER
17.08.2026

Hon'ble Court, vide order dated 05.08.2026, had directed the applicant to take requisite steps for service of the respondent.

As per the office report, notice issued to the respondent through registered post on 12.08.2026, has not been received back either served or unserved. No one appeared on his behalf. However, the track consignment record of the Postal Serving Authority bears the endorsement "*Item Delivered*". The postal receipt and photocopy of the track record are annexed with the file. So, service is deemed to have been effected.

Therefore, the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court in **the last week of August, 2026** for appropriate orders.

(Swati Gupta)
Registrar Judicial

JAMMU
17.08.2026
Kushal